Based on underlying performance at reported exchange rates unless indicated otherwise, see the definitions in the supplementary slides.

5 months to February 2020 March HY 2020
Organic
revenue

Operating
Margin*

Organic
revenue

Organic
revenue

Operating
Margin

North America 8.1% - (18.9)% 3.6% (50bps)

Europe 0.8% 20bps (29.8)% (4.3)% (170bps)

Rest of World 5.2% - (7.4)% 3.1% (40bps)

Group 6.0% 10bps IAS 17
20bps IFRS 16 (20.4)% 1.6% (80bps)

12

Cost mitigation increased to £500m in April

Above-unit overhead
(MAP 5)

In-unit overhead
(MAP 4)

In-unit labour
(MAP 4)

£20m

£180m

£300m

23%
drop through

Total cost
mitigated

£500m

Notes: Based on underlying performance at reported exchange rates unless indicated otherwise, see the definitions in the supplementary slides.

13

Income statement

Notes: Based on underlying performance at reported exchange rates unless indicated otherwise, see the definitions in the supplementary slides.

• FY 2020 net finance cost
c.£110m-£130m

• HY 2020 ETR 24%
• FY 2020 tax rate uncertain

• Constant currency EPS
down 12.1%

• The Board has decided to
suspend the interim and final
dividend in FY 2020

reconciliation from IFRS16 to IAS17 HY 2020

HY 2020 HY 2019
IAS 17 adj IFRS16 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Operating profit 838 16 854 951

Net finance costs (47) (18) (65) (55)

Profit before tax 791 (2) 789 896

Tax (189) (189) (210)

Profit after tax 602 (2) 600 686

Non-controlling interest (3) (3) (5)

Attributable profit 599 (2) 597 681

Average number of shares (millions) 1,588 1,588 1,586

Basic earnings per share (pence) 37.7p (0.1)p 37.6p 42.9p

£m

14

Underlying free cash flow
reconciliation from IFRS16 to IAS17 HY 2020

• HY 2020 gross capex 3.3%
of sales.

• H2 capex expected to be
c£200m

• Typical WC outflow at HY
up to £100m

• Additional £200m outflow is
due to short term COVID
impact

• HY 2020 cash tax 27% as
expected

• FY 2020 cash tax uncertain

• Other items include timing of
dividend remittances from
JVs and associates

• D&A in line with last year on
an IAS 17 basis

HY 2020 HY 2019
IAS 17 adj IFRS16 IFRS16 IAS 17

Operating profit 838 16 854 951
Depreciation and amortisation 295 78 373 283
Net capital expenditure (402) (402) (395)
Net cash flow 731 94 825 839
Trade working capital (303) (303) (83)
Provisions (17) (17) (10)
Other (10) (10) -
Operating cash flow 401 94 495 746
Post-employment benefits (6) (6) (9)
Net interest (43) (18) (61) (53)
Net tax (213) (213) (155)
Lease payments (1) (76) (77) -
Net other items 48 48 1
Free cash flow 186 - 186 530

Notes: Based on underlying performance at reported exchange rates unless indicated otherwise, see the definitions in the supplementary slides.

£m

15

3,272

926 (588) 402
407 427 30

4,876

Oct 2019 opening
net debt

Net debt to
EBITDA 1.3x*

Impact of
IFRS 16

FCF
pre-capex

Net capex Acquisitions/
Disposals

Dividends FX/ other HY 2020 closing
net debt

Net debt to
EBITDA 2.0x

Net debt
£m

Notes: *IAS 17 basis. IFRS 16 basis.
Based on underlying performance at reported exchange rates unless indicated otherwise, see the definitions in the supplementary slides.

Oct 2018
3,383

HY19